
SECTION 4.0 RESPONSES TO COMMENTS ON THE DEIS/EIR 

RDD/023240004 (NLH2177.DOC) 4-452 

 

 

Letter from Alan Abbs, Dated November 8, 2002 

454-1 To clarify, the DEIS/EIR assumed 580,000 yards could be stored 
onsite without further treatment or special handling requirements. It 
was assumed that some percentage of the remaining 170,000 yards 
would need to be treated or located to a specially designed waste 
cell onsite. Using sampling procedures yet to be determined, likely, 
another smaller percentage would be trucked to an appropriate 
offsite landfill, depending on the results of the laboratory testing. As 
of November 2007, it is estimated that the selected project would 
require approximately 84,000 cubic yards of material to be sampled, 
treated, and properly disposed of. In the event that the Tehama 
County Landfill is the appropriate destination for this waste, timing, 
volumes, and fees will be negotiated with Tehama County and 
CIWMB in accordance with appropriate legal requirements. 
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Letter from Alan Abbs, Continued 

454-2 CIWMB has been apprised of the background at the landfill and the 
needs of the Fish Passage Improvement Project via separate 
correspondence. 

454-3 See Response to Comment 454-1. The lead agencies intend to follow 
applicable laws and coordinate with Tehama County and CIWMB to 
best manage disposal of waste from the project excavation, as 
necessary. 
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Letter from Alan Abbs, Continued 
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Letter from Lisa B. Hanf, Dated November 18, 2002 
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Letter from Lisa B. Hanf, Continued 

455-1 Thank you for your comment. Your comment has been noted. 
No response is required. 
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Letter from Lisa B. Hanf, Continued 

455-2 The commentor is incorrect in her assertion regarding the 
designated purpose of RBDD. Although, the overall CVP purpose 
includes consideration of flood control and power generation, RBDD 
does not. See DEIS/EIR Section 1.2.3 for a description of the 
Legislative and Management History surrounding the facilities at 
RBDD. The lead agencies have worked diligently and cooperatively 
with representatives of the Red Bluff area to avoid adverse impacts, 
and will continue to do so. 

455-3 The Pactiv landfill site is privately held and has been subject to 
additional investigations regarding its status as a non-permitted 
landfill. However, these investigations are subject to confidentiality 
provisions in the agreements between the lead agencies and the 
landowners. As the project moves forward, these investigations will 
become part of the public record, as appropriate, and will serve as 
the basis for proper handling of waste materials excavated from the 
landfill during construction. 
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Letter from Lisa B. Hanf, Continued 
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Letter from Lisa B. Hanf, Continued 

455-4 A new estimate of the volume of excavated material has been added 
to the EIS/EIR. See Response to Comment 454-1 for additional 
information on soils handling. 

455-5 See DEIS/EIR Section 3.3.3 for a discussion of groundwater and 
groundwater quality issues in the project area. It is anticipated that 
construction of the selected project would isolate groundwater at the 
Mill Site from the Sacramento River by forming a barrier between 
shallow groundwater and the river. 
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Letter from Lisa B. Hanf, Continued 

455-6 The air quality section has been revised in response to comments 
received from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency with 
respect to revised standards promulgated since the time of the 
original release of the DEIS/EIR. The section was updated in 
general, including revisions to address this comment, and can be 
found Table 2-1 of the FEIS/EIR. 
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Letter from Lisa B. Hanf, Continued 

455-7 See the mitigation outlined in DEIS/EIR Section 3.3.2, pages 3-102 
and 3-103, for a discussion of means to protect water quality. 

455-8 The TCCA does not hold a water service contract with Reclamation. 
Instead, the member districts of TCCA hold individual water service 
contracts for water that is conveyed via the TC Canal. Individual 
farms within each of the member districts respond to shortfalls in 
different ways, depending on soil conditions, access to groundwater, 
availability of transfer water, and terms of each district’s water 
service contract. Individual contracts are available for review at 
Reclamation’s Mid-Pacific Web site at: http://www.usbr.gov/mp/ 
cvpia/3404c/lt_contracts/2005_exec_cts_water_serv/index.html. 
Maximum capacity and maximum volume diversions are dependent 
on numerous factors, including agricultural markets, individual 
farm cropping patterns, weather patterns, and water-year type. 
Historically, maximum-capacity diversions have occurred in 
drought years, following extended periods of conservation by the 
member water districts. Essentially, individual farms all restrict 
deliveries for as long as possible, then respond almost in unison to a 
hot spell. Maximum-volume diversions occur in normal rainfall 
years that happen to correspond with unusually warm growing 
seasons, and are subject to changes in market conditions. Also see 
DEIS/EIR Section 3.8 for a discussion of agricultural resources in the 
TCCA service area. 

455-9 Thank you for your comment. The requirements to evaluate 
socioeconomic impacts differ between NEPA and CEQA. Under 
CEQA, social and economic changes are not considered 
environmental impacts unless they are anticipated to result in a 
significant physical change to the environment (CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15064). NEPA requires that an EIS consider social and 
economic effects if they are related to effects on the natural or 
physical environment, and the NEPA definition of effects includes 
social and economic factors (40 Code of Federal Regulations 1508.8, 
1508.14). The Socioeconomic section analysis contains both a social 
and an economic component that is difficult to evaluate in a purely 
quantitative manner; thus, quantitative significance criteria were not 
developed. Assumed adverse impacts are identified in DEIS/EIR 
Section 3.10.2, Environmental Consequences, under “Methodology” 
as “Negative Impacts” on pages 3-304 and 3-305, which served as 
the basis for evaluating potential socioeconomic impacts. Table ES-4  
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Letter from Lisa B. Hanf, Continued 

455-9, 
cont’d 

summarizes the difference in potential impacts between 
Alternative 3 (significant) and the other alternatives (less than 
significant). DEIS/EIR Section 3.10 states that several components 
must be considered in the social and economic impacts analysis, 
including loss of income and jobs from lake-dependent recreation 
and tourism, loss of the Nitro National boat races, reduction in 
property values resulting from loss of the lake, fiscal impacts to the 
City of Red Bluff, and loss of quality of life and community 
cohesion. DEIS/EIR page 3-320 indicates that the City would see a 
reduction in sales and use tax revenue of 1.1 percent under a 2-
month Gates-in Alternative and 1.9 percent under the Gates-out 
Alternative. As the commentor indicates, there is a relatively small 
change in the anticipated economic effect between Alternative 3 
(Gates-out) and the 2-month Gates-in Alternatives ($4.2 million 
versus $3.5 million). However, Alternative 3 would result in a much 
greater social impact associated with the complete loss of the lake, as 
well as a potential decrease in property values as identified on pages 
3-313 through 3-315. These potential impacts associated with 
Alternative 3 when evaluated in total with the assumed other 
negative impacts result in the anticipated socioeconomic effect of 
implementing this alternative to be significant under NEPA. 

455-10 The DEIS/EIR has been amended to include the construction cost 
estimates used during preparation of the DEIS/EIR (Table A-11). 
These estimates will be updated prior to implementation of any 
action alternative. Following are the costs that were used at the time 
of alternative development: 

 Alterative Construction Operation 

No Action -- $370,000 

Alternative 1A $85,000,000 $470,000 

Alternative 1B $90,000,000 $470,000 

Alternative 2A $94,000,000 $400,000 

Alternative 2B $79,000,000 $400,000 

Alternative 3 $88,000,000 $360,000  

455-11 Your comment had been noted. Text has been revised to address this 
to comment. See text change in Section 2.0 of this FEIS/EIR. 

455-12 See DEIS/EIR page 3-241 for a discussion of seismology. No major 
seismic concerns were identified. 
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Letter from Lisa B. Hanf, Continued 

455-13 Replacement of boat docks and other possible mitigation measures 
were considered to offset impacts to recreation; however, after in-
depth consultation with stakeholder groups, such measures were 
determined to be undesirable. Essentially, the stakeholders asserted 
that a reduction in gate operations would make boat docks 
undesirable. 

455-14 The landfill volumes have been updated. See Thematic Response 
No. 4. 
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Letter from Brad Helser, Dated November 21, 2002 
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Letter from Brad Helser, Continued 

456-1 The design of the AMP and the roles, responsibilities, guidelines, 
and processes of the AMPC, which will have oversight of and direct 
any adaptive management technical committee, will be provided in 
an MOU between the cooperating resources agencies and TCCA as 
outlined in Appendix H to the DEIS/EIR. Any provisions, including 
peer review of Technical Committee recommendations, would need 
to be included in the organizing MOU and agreed upon by the 
signers of the MOU as stated in the DEIS/EIR. 

456-2 Thank you for your comment. DEIS/EIR Section 3. 10, page 3-299, 
states that impacts to the City of Red Bluff as well as Tehama 
County were a key consideration in the impact assessment. See 
Section 3.10 of the DEIS/EIR for additional information. 

456-3 DEIS/EIR Table ES-4 lists the potential impacts to socioeconomics. 
There is no proposed mitigation at this time. CEQA requires 
mitigation for economic impacts only if secondary effects will be 
realized. NEPA does not require mitigation. 
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Letter from David A. Vogel, Dated November 30, 2002 
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Letter from David A. Vogel, Continued 
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Letter from David A. Vogel, Continued 
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Letter from David A. Vogel, Continued 

457-1 The analysis used an average-value (21 days) passage delay. The 
data were obtained from recent (1998-2000) USFWS radio-tagging 
studies at RBDD under a 4-month gates-in operation. The Red Bluff 
Fish and Wildlife Service office was contacted on October 17, 2007, 
regarding the status of this report. As of this time, a technical report 
summarizing the 1999-2000 adult salmon telemetry study has not 
been prepared (Kisanuki, 2007). The range of delay (1.6 days to 
34 days) from the recent radio-tagging results were found to be 
relatively similar to delay times determined from previous studies 
at RBDD. The previous studies, conducted during 12-month 
gates-in operations by Hallock (1982) determined mean delays 
from 3.5 days for fall-run up to 19.2 days for winter-run Chinook. 
Vogel (et al., 1988) determined mean delays from 3.25 days for 
fall-run up to 13.3 days for spring-run Chinook. Other “relevant” 
delay-of-passage studies cited by Vogel were from the Columbia 
River Basin, not the Sacramento River at RBDD and, therefore, not 
directly pertinent to the passage problem at RBDD. 
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Letter from David A. Vogel, Continued 
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Letter from David A. Vogel, Continued 
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Letter from David A. Vogel, Continued 

457-2 The existing conditions scenario in the EIS/EIR assumed and 
included all improvements made to RBDD to date. This included the 
10-Point Action Program, cited by the commentor, and any other 
improvements that have been made to RBDD, including the 8-month 
gates-out operation dictated by the 1993 BO for Winter-run Chinook 
salmon. 
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Letter from David A. Vogel, Continued 

457-3 The best historical timing information available from RBDD ladders 
counts (from 1982 to 1986 for fall-, late-fall-, and winter-run Chinook 
salmon) and professional judgment from fishery professionals 
working at RBDD were used to predict adult passage at RBDD. 
Using these distributions, with the exception of Alternative 3, none 
of the remaining project alternatives provided substantial benefit to 
those species of Chinook salmon. For spring-run Chinook salmon, 
the most recent ladders counts at RBDD (1995 to 2000) using CDFG’s 
multiple criteria of morphological appearance and time of presence 
at RBDD was synthesized and used to predict passage timing for the 
analysis. When compared to the historical timing distribution 
provided in the 1998 CDFG Status Review for spring-run Chinook 
salmon prior to construction of RBDD, the timing distribution used 
for this species for the analysis was virtually identical, if not slightly 
more conservative for the 4-month gates-in period of operation. 
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Letter from David A. Vogel, Continued 
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Letter from David A. Vogel, Continued 

457-4 The factors of flow and attraction to ladders was considered in the 
earliest stages and development of the analysis. However, the 
relative contribution of attraction flow on the increment of change to 
the annual adult passage index was found not nearly as great as that 
for other factors in the analysis and, therefore, was not carried 
forward into subsequent analyses. The principal factors affecting the 
model results were species timing (presence) and gate operations; 
therefore, attraction flow was removed as an input parameter for 
subsequent versions of the analysis. Relevant and important 
information was considered and included in the predesign of the 
new fish ladder components of the New Ladder Alternative 
(through interaction of Reclamation, NMFS, CDFG, and 
CH2M HILL fish-passage engineers). 
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Letter from David A. Vogel, Continued 

457-5 See Response to Comment 457-3. The information sources for timing 
and distributions of species in the Sacramento River are clearly 
articulated in the DEIS/EIR. The analysis conducted calculates 
“…an average annual index of fish passage efficiency at RBDD” 
(DEIS/EIR page 3-33 and page B1-1 of Attachment B1 of 
Appendix B). The statements of the species’ distribution focused the 
analysis and the results discussed in the DEIS/EIR to those portions 
of the fish populations as they are affected by RBDD and not the 
entire population of the species, as intimated by the commentor. 
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Letter from David A. Vogel, Continued 

457-6 There is reason to believe that green sturgeon populations might be 
imperiled. When the DEIS/EIR was prepared, this species had been 
petitioned for consideration as threatened under ESA. Since that 
time, the species was listed federally threatened in 2006. See 
Response to Comment 464-7 for more information regarding the 
listing of green sturgeon as federally threatened. The original listing 
petition stated that the only remaining reproducing populations of 
North American green sturgeon are in the Sacramento and Klamath 
Basins in California, and possibly the Rogue River in Oregon. The 
DEIS/EIR states that this species is routinely observed congregating 
below RBDD and that recent trapping activities downstream at 
RBDD have captured juveniles of this species. This information 
indicates that green sturgeon adults have some desire to and do pass 
upstream of RBDD prior to the gates-in operation. In fact, according 
to acoustic tracking observation presently being conducted in the 
Sacramento River watershed, adults of this species migrate and 
apparently are attempting to spawn upstream of RBDD prior to 
gates-in operations. Historically, several large (50+ pound) adult 
green sturgeon were caught by sports fishermen on the Sacramento 
River in Red Bluff upstream of RBDD. Whether or not the upstream 
habitat is preferable to this species and it prefers to spawn upstream 
of RBDD is unknown, but indications are that the species will 
apparently migrate upstream if allowed passage above RBDD. The 
analysis and the statements in the DEIS/EIR focus the analysis 
conducted and the results discussed to those portions of the green 
sturgeon’s population as they are affected by RBDD, not the entire 
population of the species, as intimated by the commentor. 
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